

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 23-1257, Version: 1

Human Resources Department, Risk Management Division, recommending the Board approve an extension to the sunset date of Board Policy K-1- Injury Illness and Prevention Program.

FUNDING: N/A

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

As part of Objective 2.2 of the Good Governance Goal in the Board approved Strategic Plan, Board policies are undergoing a review/update process. On July 23, 2019, the Board of Supervisors adopted changes to Policy K-1 - Injury and Illness Prevention Program. Human Resources is recommending an extension of the sunset date for Policy K-1 Injury Illness and Prevention Program to October 18, 2023. This extension will allow additional time to incorporate recent regulatory updates and to finalize other changes in anticipation of seeking Board approval.

ALTERNATIVES

The Board may choose not to extend the sunset date for policy K-1 Injury Illness and Prevention Program and direct to staff to take other action.

PRIOR BOARD ACTION

On July 23, 2019, the Board of Supervisors adopted updates to Policy K-1- Injury Illness and Prevention Program (Legistar 19-1075).

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

All Departments

CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS

Approve as recommended.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

There is no financial impact related to extending the sunset date of Board Policy K-1.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

Update the Board's online Policy Manual.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Good Governance

CONTACT

Joseph Carruesco, Director of Human Resources